be less than seven thousand dollars ($7,000), and which shall be equal to five (5) 
per cent, of it' gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed the sum of 
seven thousand dollars ($7,000).

During the  third term of live ( 5 )  years an annual sum, which shall in no case 
be less than twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), and which shall be equal to five (5) 
per cent, of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed the sum of 
twelv< thousand dollars ($12,000).

During the fourth term of five (5) years an annual sum which shall in no case 
be less than fourteen thousand seven hundred dollars ($14,700), and which shall be 
equal to six  ( 6 )  per cent, of its g ro ss  annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed 
the sum of fourteen thousand seven hundred dollars ($14,700).

During the remaining term of five (5) years an annual sum, which shall in no 
case be less than sixteen thousand two hundred dollars ($16,200), and which shall 
be equal to six (6) per cent, of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall 
exceed the sum of sixteen thousand two hundred dollars ($16,200).

(c) For the use of the tracks owned by the City, upon the Queensboro Bridge 
and the approaches thereto, the sum of five cents for each round trip or the sum of

two and one-half cents for each single trip of each and every car operated upon the

[...]

during the second term of live (5) years, an an­
nual sum of two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($2,25(1); during the 
third term of five (5) years, an annual sum of two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,5(H)); during the fourth term of five (5) years, an annual sum of two thousand 
seven hundred and fifty dollars ($2,750) ; and during the remaining term of five
(5) years, an annual sum of three thousand dollars ($3,00(1). Such payments shall 
begin on the day when the construction of the tracks on said viaduct shall begin.

The gross annual receipts mentioned above shall he the gross earnings of the